

No. 15-108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

LUIS M. SÁNCHEZ VALLE AND
JAIME GÓMEZ VÁZQUEZ,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Puerto Rico

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CÉSAR MIRANDA RODRÍGUEZ <i>Attorney General</i>	CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C. <i>Counsel of Record</i>
MARGARITA MERCADO ECHEGARAY <i>Solicitor General</i>	JASON M. WILCOX KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 655 Fifteenth St., N.W. Washington, DC 20005 (202) 879-5000 <i>clandau@kirkland.com</i>
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO P.O. Box 9020192 San Juan, PR 00902	

November 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
The Commonwealth Of Puerto Rico And The Federal Government Are Separate Sovereigns For Purposes Of The Double Jeopardy Clause Of The United States Constitution.	18
A. The Federal Double Jeopardy Clause Generally Applies To Puerto Rico.	19
B. The Federal Double Jeopardy Clause Does Not Prevent Successive Prosecution By Separate Sovereigns.	22
C. Whether Two Entities Are Separate Sovereigns For Purposes Of The Federal Double Jeopardy Clause Depends On The Source Of Authority Of Their Laws.	26
D. Puerto Rico Law Emanates From A Different Source Than Federal Law.	28

E. The Extent Of Congress' Authority Over Puerto Rico Under The Territorial Clause Is Irrelevant To The Federal Double Jeopardy Inquiry.	39
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959).....	22, 23
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	25
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	19
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	22, 23
<i>Benedicto v. West India & Panama Tel. Co.</i> , 256 F. 417 (1st Cir. 1919).....	36
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	20, 24
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	14
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	20, 36, 37
<i>Córdova & Simonpietri Ins. Agency, Inc. v.</i> <i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 649 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1981).....	29, 37
<i>Cross v. North Carolina</i> , 132 U.S. 131 (1889).....	22
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	19

<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	19, 42
<i>Duncan v. McCall</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891).....	32
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	33
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	22
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng'rs, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	20, 36, 37, 38, 42, 43
<i>Figueroa v. People of Puerto Rico</i> , 232 F.2d 615 (1st Cir. 1956).....	2, 37
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	42
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 410 (1847).....	22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	31
<i>Government of the Virgin Islands v. Dowling</i> , 633 F.2d 660 (3d Cir. 1980).....	39
<i>Grafton v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 333 (1907).....	21, 24, 28, 31
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980) (<i>per curiam</i>)	41
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985) 16, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 40, 41	

<i>Hebert v. Louisiana</i> , 272 U.S. 312 (1926).....	22
<i>In re Murphy</i> , 40 P. 398 (Wyo. 1895)	23
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904).....	21, 31
<i>Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth. v.</i> <i>Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	31
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 13 (1852).....	22, 23, 28
<i>Mora v. Mejías</i> , 206 F.2d 377 (1st Cir. 1953)	36
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	31
<i>Oregon v. Coleman</i> , 1 Or. 191 (Or. Terr. 1855).....	23
<i>People v. Castro García</i> , 20 P.R. Offic. Trans. 775 (1988)	13, 15
<i>Perry v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 330 (1935).....	42
<i>Posadas de P.R. Assocs. v. Tourism Co. of P.R.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	31
<i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co. (P.R.)</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937).....	21, 24, 28
<i>Rodríguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982)	20, 37

<i>Springville v. Thomas</i> , 166 U.S. 707 (1897).....	42
<i>Stainback v. Mo Hock Ke Lo Po</i> , 336 U.S. 368 (1949).....	36
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 52 P. 986 (Utah 1898).....	23
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	20, 21, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Richards v. De Leon Guerrero</i> , No. 92-1, 1992 WL 321010 (D. N. Mar. I. July 24, 1992), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 4 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 1993)	38
<i>United States v. Barnhart</i> , 22 F. 285 (D. Or. 1884)	26
<i>United States v. Carriaga</i> , 117 F.3d 1426 (9th Cir. 1997) (<i>per curiam</i>) ...	39
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	25
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922).....	22, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)....	22, 25, 26, 30, 33, 34, 40, 43, 44
<i>United States v. López Andino</i> , 831 F.2d 1164 (1st Cir. 1987)	28
<i>United States v. Quiñones</i> , 758 F.2d 40 (1st Cir. 1985).....	42

<i>United States v. Sánchez</i> , 992 F.2d 1143 (11th Cir. 1993) ...	39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Weathers</i> , 186 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)....	17, 22, 26, 27, 40, 41, 43, 44
<i>Waller v. Florida</i> , 397 U.S. 387 (1970).....	24
<i>Westfall v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 256 (1927).....	23
Constitutions, Treaties, and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	4, 17, 39
U.S. Const. amend. V	4, 16, 28
Treaty of Peace between the United States of America and the Kingdom of Spain, 30 Stat. 1754, T.S. No. 343 (1899)	4
United Nations Charter, 59 Stat. 1031, T.S. No. 993 (1945)	6
18 U.S.C. § 922(a).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1)(A)	11
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(D)	11
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	11
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2).....	33

28 U.S.C. § 2281	35
48 U.S.C. § 1391 <i>et seq.</i>	38
48 U.S.C. § 1421 <i>et seq.</i>	38
48 U.S.C. § 1661 <i>et seq.</i>	39
48 U.S.C. § 1704	39
48 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	38
48 U.S.C. § 731 <i>et seq.</i>	4
48 U.S.C. § 731b	7, 29
48 U.S.C. § 731c.....	7, 8, 29, 32
48 U.S.C. § 731d	8, 9, 32
Ch. 1369, 57th Cong., 1st Sess., 32 Stat. 691 (1902).....	21, 31
Ch. 138, 53rd Cong., 2d Sess., 28 Stat. 107 (1894).....	33
Ch. 191, 56th Cong., 1st Sess., 31 Stat. 77 (1900).....	4, 5, 6
Ch. 36, 39th Cong., 2d Sess., 14 Stat. 391 (1867).....	34
Ch. 53, 16th Cong., 2d Sess., 3 Stat. 645 (1821).....	34
Pub. L. No. 59-233, 34 Stat. 267 (1906).....	33
Pub. L. No. 61-219, 36 Stat. 557 (1910).....	33
Pub. L. No. 62-8, 37 Stat. 39 (1911).....	35

Pub. L. No. 64-368, 39 Stat. 951 (1917).....	4, 6, 21
Pub. L. No. 70-89, 45 Stat. 1253 (1929).....	39
Pub. L. No. 73-127, 48 Stat. 456 (1934).....	42
Pub. L. No. 80-362, 61 Stat. 770 (1947).....	7
Pub. L. No. 81-600, 64 Stat. 319 (1950)..	2, 4, 7-8, 10, 17, 29, 31-32, 34, 37-38, 42
Pub. L. No. 82-447, 66 Stat. 327 (1952).....	2, 4, 8, 9, 18, 31, 35, 42
Pub. L. No. 83-517, 68 Stat. 497 (1954).....	38
Pub. L. No. 93-198, 87 Stat. 774 (1973).....	38
Pub. L. No. 94-241, 90 Stat. 263 (1976).....	38
P.R. Const. pmbL.....	2, 8, 17, 29, 45
P.R. Const. art. I, § 1.....	8
P.R. Const. art. I, § 2.....	8, 17, 30
P.R. Const. art. II, § 11.....	15
P.R. Const. art. III, § 1.....	8, 30
P.R. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	8, 30
P.R. Const. art. V, § 1.....	8, 30
P.R. Const. art. V, § 8.....	8

P.R. Const. art. VI, § 1811, 30
P.R. Const. art. VI, § 48
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 25 § 458f12
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 25 § 458i12
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 25, § 45811, 12
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 25, § 458c11
D.C. Code § 1-201.01 *et seq.*38

Other Authorities

Biber, Eric,
The Price of Admission: Causes, Effects & Patterns of Conditions Imposed on States Entering the Union,
46 Am. J. Legal Hist. 119 (2004).....33, 34
Exec. Order No. 10,264,
16 Fed. Reg. 6417 (June 29, 1951)39
General Assembly Resolution 748,
U.N. GAOR, 8th Sess. (Nov. 27, 1953).....10
Magruder, Calvert,
The Commonwealth Status of Puerto Rico,
15 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 1 (1953).....7, 10, 28, 42
Proclamation No. 4534,
42 Fed. Reg. 56593 (Oct. 24, 1977)38
Proclamation: Amendments to the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,
Jan. 29, 1953,
P.R. Laws Ann. Hist. (Hist. L.P.R.A.).....10

Proclamation: Establishing the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,
 July 25, 1952,
 P.R. Laws Ann. Hist. (Hist. L.P.R.A.).....9

Public Papers of the Presidents,
Harry S. Truman 1952-53 (1966)9, 32

Resolution No. 34 of the Constitutional Convention:
To Accept, in Behalf of the People of Puerto Rico, the Conditions of Approval of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico Proposed by the Eighty-Second Congress of the United States through Public Law 447 approved July 3, 1952,
 July 10, 1952,
 P.R. Laws Ann. Hist. (Hist. L.P.R.A.).....9

S. Rep. No. 82-1720 (1952).....9

United States of Am.,
Memorandum Concerning the Cessation of Information Under Article 73(e) of the Charter with regard to the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,
 28 Dept. of State Bull. 584
 (Mar. 20, 1953).....6, 10, 37
